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STATE OF QHIO
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
in the Matter of
State Employment Realations Board.
Complainant,
and
Fort Frye Teachers Association, OEA/NEA, and Mr. Steven Miller,
intervenors,
VS,
Fort Frye Local School District Board of Education,
Respondent,

CASE NUMBER: 92-ULP-03-0156

QPINION

POHLER, Chairman:

This case is bafore this Board on exceptions to the Hearing Officer's Proposed Order
and involves a questior of mixed motive, whather an employment decision was motivated by
anindividual's exercise of protected activity or by lagitimata business justifications. A hearing
was conducted after SERB found probable cause to believe that the Fort Frye Local School
District Board of Education (Respondent/Board of Education/Schoo! District) had violated Ohio
Revised Cods (O.R.¢.} Sections §84117.11(A}1) and (A}(3) by discriminating against a job

applicant for his sxercise of protected activities by not appointing him to a position he sought
with the School District,

On Fobruary 20, 1992, the Board of Education advertised for the position of Athletic
Director, a supplemental contract assignment. Only two employees submitted applications,
Staven Miller and Dennis Bahen, Both men were interviewed individually and ultimately Mr,

Bahen was selected for the position. On March 20, 1892, Fort Frye Teachers Association,
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OEA/NEA, and Mr. Miller {Intervenorst filed an unisir labor practice charge with SERB

regarding the selection.

Following a hearing, the hearing officer concluded. under the "but for" standard
annaunced in /n re Ft. Frye Local School Dist Bd of £d, SERB 91-005 (7-17-91), that
Respondent had not violated O.R.C. §§4117.11 (A)1} and (AH3) by hiring one appiicant
instead of the other, but that pursuant 1o In re Lakota Local School Dist 8d of £d, SERB 89-
019 (8-23-89) an O.R.C. §4117.11{A){1) violation had occurred when they questicned the
applicants during their interviews about their ability to work with co-workers following a

strike,

Shortly aftar the Hearing Officer's Progosed Order and exceptions thereto were
submitted to SERB for a ruling, the Ohio Supreme Court issued State Emp. Relations Bd. v.
Adena Local School Dist. 8d. of Edn. (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 485, which has direct bearing
on the present matter. In Adena, the Court expressly overruled SERB’s "but for" standard and
announced a new "in part” test for reviewing mixed motive cases. This being so, the present
case was remanded to the hearing officer for review under the new standard with instructions

to have tha parties submit supplemantal briefs addressing said standard.

On October 20, 1993, a revised Hearing Officer's Proposed Order was issued based
upon the Adena decision and supplemental briefs from the parties as directed by the Board.
Exceptions to the revised proposed order werse filed by Respondent and by intervenor. '

Complainant filed its exceptions and a response to Respondent’s exceptions.
i. BACKGROUND
In the fall of 1987, the Fort Frye Teachers Association, QEA/NEA and the Board of
Education were parties to a bitter, retatively lengthy strike which polarized the School District

and pitted teacher sgainst teacher. Not all teachers supported the strike; several crossed the

picket line including some coaches. Mr. Bahen originally participated in the strike, but later
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crossed the picket line and taught. Mr. Millar sctively participated in the striike. He served as
picket line captain and led the striking teachers while the strike was ongoing &nd in 8 slow
down on the first day the School District resumed school. Foltowing the strike thera was a
great division between teachers who honored the picket line and teachers who had crossed
the picket fine. Striking teachers and non-striking teachers communicated solely on a
professional basis. Tha two groups did not socialize or angage in any discussions that were
unrelated to classroom duties. Even though the strike took place several years ago, teachers
still talk about those who stayed out and those who crossed the picket line. Mr. Miller
testified at the SERB hearing that "shunning®, & practice of ostracizing opposing factions, still

cccurs now between the striking and nonstriking teachers.'

Mr. Bahen and Mr. Miller wers both employed by ths School District at the time they
submitted their applications for the supplemental position of Athletic Director. Mr. Milier had
been employed with the School District since August 29, 1972, as a Socisl Studies teacher
and became tenurad on April 16, 1986. Mr. Miller previously held the Athletic Director post
from 1980 until he voluntarily resigned in 1985, Mr. Miller had also been employed as a
coach, and his coaching experience included: two years in giris basketball; ono year in hoys
basketball: and one year in goif.? In addition to his professional duties, Mr. Miller was also
involved in union activities. He testified that he had twice served as president of the teacher's
union: had been the head negotiator on numerous occasions; and that he was currently

serving as Grievance Chairman.?

Mr. Bahen was also a Social Studies teacher. In addition to his teaching duties, he also
acted as a coach in four different sports. Mr. Bahen's coaching experience included twelve

years in boys basketball; four years in girls basketball; six years in football; and six years in

Transcript {Tr.}), pp. 120-122.
gtipuiations (Stip.) Nos. 6, 7 and 16.

*Tr., pp. 119-120.
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girls softball.*

The interviews for the position of Athlatic Director were conducted by Superintendent
Ronald Curry, Principat Samusl Sells, and Director of Student Services Robert Heinlain, Mr.
Curry was responsible for making the recommendation to the Board of Education regarding
the selection. At Mr. Cutry’s direction, Mr. Sells and Mr. Heinlein developsd questions and
prepared everything for the interviews. During the interviews, Mr. Curry asked both applicants
independent questions as well as prepared questions, The quastions for Mr. Miller were similar
to those nsked of Mr. Bahen. Of those questions asked both applicants was the following

hypothetical quastion, raferred to as the "Morgan hypothstical™ in the transcript:

Given tha opportunity to schedule a larger school for football,
assuming that we know that wa’re going 1o get beat, would you
do that for financial gain? We know we can get a bigger gate
from the larger school,®

Supearintendant Curry tastifiad that the most important and perhaps most instrumental factor
in his selection of the candidate for the position of Athletic Director was their response to this
question. At the SERB hearing, Mr. Curry stated that in playing a larger school there were
chances of student injury. He testified thu. Mr, Miller's answer 1o the hypcthetical question
was that he would play the larger schoo! and, thus, go for the bigger gate receipt, whereas
Mr. Bahen's response was that he did not want tha students injured and therefore would not
play the larger schoot.®

Due to some past svents involving Mr. Miller, some questions were directed
specifically to him. He was asked about signing an affidavit regarding the use of an athletic

fiald by the public, which was the subject of a lawsuit against the school. During the period

Stip. Nos. 14 and 15.
Tr., pp. 54-58, 97-95.

Tr., pp. 192-194.



OPINION
Casa No. 92-ULP-03-C0158
Page 5 of 17

of time Mr. Milter previously held the Athletic Director position, he was approachod by a
student initiating the legal ection and was asked to sign an affidavit concerning the state of
the athletic cornplex. Mr. Curry testified that he felt Mr Miller's sffidavit, in which he had
stated that the athletic fiseld was not open to the public, was {false bacsuse Mr. Miller knew
that a fitness trail passed straight through it and that peopla had to have access in and out
of the facility for that purposa.” Mr, Miller was slso questioned about tha handling of certain
funds during his previcus tenure as Athletic Director. Spacificelly, Mr. Cumry testifiad that
during the intarviewing process he questioned Mr. Miller sbout an incident in which funds
raised from selling candy were found missing and which ultimately resulted in a State

Auditor’s finding against several teachers, including Mr. Miller.®

During the coursa of the interview, Mr. Miller, who had not crossed the picket kine or
taught during the teachers’ strike, was asked about his ability to work with other individuals
who had crossed the picket line. Mr. Bahen, who had crossed the picket line and continued
to teach during the strike, was asked about his ability to work with other individuals who had

not crossed the picket line during the strike.’

Mr. Curry was not present in the School District when Mr. Miller was Athletic Director.
Mr. Curry was aware that Mr. Miller had been a strike captain during the 1987 strike and had
observed him Jn the strike line. Respondent was aware that Mr. Miller had been active in
union activ' s ang had hetd the position of Grievance Chairpeison. Mr. Bahen was also
invor red in the s “ike when it began and Respondent admitted having knowledge that he
crossed the picket line and taught during the strike, but lacked any knowledge or information

ccncerning his union membership. '

Tr., pp. 25. 192-194.
¥Tr., pp. 138-148.
Stip. No. 21,

WAdmissions Nos. 8 and 11; Findings of Fact (F.F.} No. 7.
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In addition to the interviews, the applicants’ perlormance avaluations wero 8lso
considered. Whiie omployed b';/ the Schoo! District, Mr. Milier received savaral staft
performance appraisals for his teaching position and at least two co-curriculum evaluations
from his supplemental post as Athletic Ditgctor.'* Over the yeass of his employmaeant with the
School District, Mr. Bahen alsc raceived severs! staff petformance appraisals for his teaching
position and two from coaching.'? With respect to theit co-curiiculum evaluations, Mr. Bahen
received exceptionally high marks in practically evary aresa ho was rated with only one
evaluation noting the need for improvement in bench conduct behavicr, salf-control and
organization. Mr. Miller's evaluations, 01 the other hand, were not quite 85 Posiliva, with one

mentioning many areas for improvement.”

Four mambers of Respondent’s Athletic Boosters Club met with Mr. Sells, Mr. Curry,
and Mr. Heinlgin. The opinion and rgcommeandation of the Boostars was vary important to
those concernad in selecting the Athletic Director. The Booslars stated that there had been
friction in the past between the Boosters and the Athlptic Director. The Boosters were aware
of the applicants for the position of Athletic Director. Two of the four Boosters oxpressed a
prefarence for Mr. Bahon over Mr. Miller. The 1987 strike was not discussad during the

mecting with the Boosters."

After the interviews ware concluded, Mr. Curry told Me. Sells and M. Heiniein that
he was going to recommend Mr. Bahen for the position. Mr. Curry told them that he thought
Mr. Bahen was a "better team player™ than Mr. Miller. He 8lso stated that his reasaons for
recommending Mr. Bahen for the position were: the Athletic Booster Club’'s recommendation;
the answaers given to his "Morgan hypothetical® question; Mr. Miller's evaluations while he

was Athletic Dirsctor; Mr. Mitier's involvement in the faw/suit against the schoaol district; and

HExhibits (Exh.) 1A-E and 2A-B.
ZExh, 8A-F and 9A-B.
Bgxh. 2A-B and 9A-B.

M F. No. 8.



OPINION
Case No. 92-ULP-03-0156
Page 7 of 17

the Auditor's findings from the school candy sale. On tarch 12, 1892, Mr, Curry sent 8
memo to Mr, Miller indicating that he would be recommending Mr. Bahen for the position of

Athlatic Director.'®

i ANALYSIS

Theo first issue before the Beard 15 whather thp Respondant vietated O.R.C. §4117.11
(A1) & (ANH3) whon it did not appoint hr. Kllar as Athlstic Director.

Upon raview under the standard set forth in Adena, (he henring officar concluded that
Comptainant and Intervenors had tailed 1o present sufficient evidence to warrant a finding that
Respondent had viotated O.R.C. Chapter 4117 whon it did not appoint Mr. Milier; that the
requisite quantum of evidence to find a viclation had not boen met; and that Respondant
showed legitimate, non-discriminatory reasons for its decision. The hearing oflicer heid that
sithough the racord did show Mr. Milter was a public employee who had engeged in concertad
protectad activity that Respondent weas awaie of, Respondont had succassfully rebutted all
allegations that its actual motivation for not hiring him 2s Athletic Director wvas his

ongagement in those protected activities.”*

in Adena, the Ohio Supreme Coust rejected SERB's “but for” test; however, they did
not embrace or advocate returning to SERB's eadier "in part™ standard anncunced in /n re
Gallia~fackson-Vinton Joint Vocational Schoo! Dict 8d of €<, SERB 86-044 (11-13-86) and
ovarivled in /n re Fr. Frye Local School Dist Bd of Ed, supra. In (ejacting such a narrow
application of the tast, ths Court stated thet even though they had found the "but for”
approach to ba inconsistant with C.R.C. Chapter 4117, they also found that unless the
employer was qiven the opporiunity to counter the evidence presented by the employee, the

earlier "in part” approach would not be the most appropriats test. However, even though the

UE. F. No. 14 and Stip. No. 22.

¥Revised H.0.P.0., pg. 5.
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amployer s givan this oppartunity to countar avidorca presanted by the employee of

pmployeoe organization, tho new stondard mandates that SEAR's primary (oCcus ba on the

motive of the gmplover.

The Adena standard involvas g ree-siep MOLASS!

{1) The Complamant has the wibal burdan ol shevang that
the acrion by the employer was (akan (o Giscamunaty 3ganst tha
omployee for the erercise of nptds protented by R.C. Chaplet
4117, Whare this burden s met, 8 guma facie case s creatad
which raisos a “prasumpnoen” of gnlieumnen anmus.

{2} Tho Rospondant is tnen gived the opporiumty (o prasant
avidanca that s actions weid the rasuit af othor conduct by the
employee not telated to protectod acbivy fos the purgase of
robutting tha prosumplion of §nieun@n snimus.

{3} The Board then fetoreunas, by a propondarance of the
avidence, whether an unlas labos practice has gocuried.

Tha third siep of Adeny mandates that SERB focus its ingury ¢n the amployer’s
motivation and not th omployee's woek history, whizh may only be considerad as
circumstantial evidenca and not as a separatle nnuiry chasactenzod as a defanss. Evalushion

-

of evidencu is not biturcatad, but according to the Court: . the reguirements ol R.C.
Chapter 4117 are best fultiiled when SERB considars the avidence belore itin the tramawork

of a singie inquiry, focusing on tha intent of the employer.” LAdens, supra. at p. 498.)

A COMPLAINANT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE

With raspect to the first issug raised in this case, Complainant met its burgen of
gstablishing a prims facie casa of discrimination by indicating that k. Miller had engaged in
protected activity, that Respondant was aware of this activity and that this activity may have
baen the motive for Respondant not awarding the Athletic Cirector position to Mr. Miller,
Compiainant and Intervenors srgue that the real reason Ms. Miller was not sefected tor the

Athietic Director position was his prior involvement in a course of concerted activitizs.

g
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Specifically, he was an active particigant in 3 1387 stnks apgainst the schbool; served several
yoars as Grievance Chairman; servad as tha chief nagotiatar dufing coMtract negoustions on
sovargl occasions and finally had been inveived in a sedes of legal proceadings against the

schoo! district in support of the unicn and s membheis refating back to the strike of 1987,

Complainant and Intervencars durthar argued that Respondent's cited business
justifications tor not selacting M. hbttar tor tha Athtotic Directod position were 8 pretext 1o

COvor 1or T8 anti-unian animus. In support of this possicn they presented sevarat arguments.

With respact 1o tha “horgnn hypothotrest”, they stated that pramising 8 hiring decision
as important as hiling the Atbletie Duirector post on the answear 1o 8 hypothaetical question
instend of the applicants’ teaching rnd coaching cradentials was suspect. Additionatly, thay
arguad the question isel wos flawed m hat the School Disteict already payod alarger school
and, thoretora, safeiy for tha students coutd not have bean a primasy concern as claimed.
Noxt, in regard to Mo AMiler's percowad inabilty to handle monay. Comgplainant and
Intorvanors argued that no evadancs had boan offpred to astabiish that M. Miller had any
probloms handling maney for the Athlotic Boostar Club or gate receipts and that his
witingnoss 1o spoad tes ovwn menoy rovaatod o commiiment to the athletic program. As to
the afficavit Me. Miller p:o'\rided o studant mvolvad in a8 lawrsuit agoinst the School Districy,
Complainant and intervandrs stated that duang tha tisne My, Khlier previousty held the Athletic
Dirgctor position, he had been approached by & plaintif{in 8n action against the School District
and was askad 1o sign an athdawt concaining the stata of the athletic complex. Acrording
to tha partias, ho was simply padformang a civic du.y. Regarding the Athletic Booster Club's
nput that thay could work tatter with N, Bahan, Complainant and Intervenors arguad that
the mombers of the interviewing team mat with only tour club membears 1o discuss the
splaction for the posttion and made no etfort 1o maet with the entire group. They contend that
sven with the four members questioned, a consensus was not reached because only two
voted in favor of Mr. Bahan and the othar two were neutrgl. Finaliy, regarding Mr, Miller's
prior evaluations whsn ha previousty sarved as Athlstic Director, Complainant and Intervenors
argued that although these svaluations did note areas for improvement, those problem areas

spacitfied have now been corrected and Mr. Miller was never questioned sbout these

U
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evaluations during the interview to receive his input.

Respondent argued that Complainant did not meel its initia! burdan of astablishing a
prima facie case. According to Respondent. aithough it was shown that Mr, Miller was &
public employee that had participated in a strike against the Schoo! District and that it did not
hire hirm as the Athletic Ditector, its position was that Complainant (ailed to establish that
Respondent was motivated at ol by untawiul motives in making its selection for Athlatic
Diractor and, thus, Complainant faited to establish svan a prima facie case of discriminatory

conduct,

This argumant is not wall taken and the assessment in the initial Rearing Officer’s
Proposed Order was sccurate. To make out a (rima facie case of discrimination under 0.R.C.

54117 .1 1(AN3), Complainant myust establish the following elements by a preponderance of

the ovidence: (1) That the employae at issus is a putlic employee and weas employed at
retavant times by Respondant: (2) That he engaged in concerted protected activity undar
O.R.C. Chopter 4117, which fact was either known 1o Respondent or suspected by
Respondent: {3) That Respondant took adverse aclion against the employee under
circumstances which could, if leit unrebutted by other evidence, lesd to a reasonable
inference that Raspondent’s actions viere related to the employee’s exercise of concerted
protected activity under O.R.C. Chapter 4117, /n re VWarren County Sheriff, SERB 88-014 (9-
28-88).

Ir gstablishing 8 prima facie case, the inquiry is not whether the employer was
“motivated by unlawfuw! motives”® in taking tha action in question, but rather whether the

employer took action against the empioyes in circumstances from which, sbsent rebuttal, it

could bs reasonably infarred the action was related to the employee’s protected activity, as
stated above. The Adens dscision does not depart from SERB's standard in establishing a

prima facie case. In this regard, the Court held:

Under the "in part” test to determine the actual motivation of an
employer charged with an unfair Isbor practice, the proponent of

S8
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the charge has the initial burden of showing that the actions by
the employer was taken to discriminate against the employse for
tha exercise of rights protected by R.C. Chapter 4117, Whers
the proponent meets this burden, a prima facie case is created
which raises a presumption of anti-union animus. The employer
is than given an opportunity to present evigence that its sctions
wers the result of other conduct by the emplovee not related to
protocted activity, to rebut the prasumption. The Siate
Employment  Realtions Board then determines, by 8
preponderance of the evidence, whether an unfait labor practice
has occurred. (Adena, supra, at Syllabus 2.)

8 REEUTYTAL BY RESPONDENT

Respondent met its burden under Adena of rebutting the presumption by offaring
avidence that notwithstanding Mr, Miller's union involvement and strike activity, its decision

to hire Mr. Bahen instead of Mr. Millar was the result of the following independent reasons:
1, Mr. Miller’s response to Mr. Curry’s hypotheticai question concerning
scheduling an open date on the football schedule:
2. Mr. Miller’'s parceived inability to handle money;

3. Mr. Miller's affidavit which he provided to a student involved in a
lawsuit against the District;

4, The Athletic Booster Club's input suggesting they could work batter with Mr.
Bahan;
5. Mr. Miller’s prior evaluations as Athletic Director.

Respondent admitted having knowledge of Mr. Miller’s active involvement in union
activities and that he had held the position of Grievance Chairperson. Respondent further
admitted that Dennis Bahen crossed a picket line and taught during the strike, but it lacked
any knowledge or information concerning his OEA/NEA membership.'” However, according

to Respondent, this awareness of either of the individual’s invelvement in protected activities

Yadmissions Nos. 8 and 11.

M
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played norole in its decision to select one candidate over the other. Instead, the decision was

based on tha above businass concerns.

Raspondent argued that the applicants’ responss to the "Morgan hypaothetical™ was the
mostimportant and perhaps most instrumental factor in Mr. Curry’s selaction since it involved
ono of the key roles of the Athletic Director and that Mr. Bahen's concern for the safety of
the students opposad to Mr. Miller's answer that he would go for gate receipts stood out in
his mind. As to Mr. Miller's perceived inability to handle meney, Respondent points to an
incident that occurred when Mr. Mitler previously held the Athietic Director position where
funds were found missing and an auditor’s finding was made against him and saevaral other
teachers. Additionally, there was concern expressed about the manner in which Mr. Miller
had handled Booster Club money. Respondent argues that its consideraticn of an affidavit Mr.
Miller provided to a student involved in a lawsuit against the school district was a legitimate
business concern since the statement provided by Mr. Miller not only impeded the settlament
of the case but alsc displayed his inability to be truthful. With respect to the Athlstic Booster
Club's input, Respondent emphasized the importance of the club to the Athletic Departmant
and the close working relationship between it and the Athlstic Director. According to
Respondent, the Athistic Booster Club had previously worked with Mr. Miller as the Athletic
Director and recommended hiring Mr. Bahen for the job. Finally, Respondent argues that
concern with Mr. Miller's evaluations when ha previousty held the Athtetic Director position
were valid and that these evaluaiions spoke for themseives verifying their concerns over

tardiness, absenca and missing games,

C. PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE

ft appears from the record that both candidates were qualified for the Athletic Director
position with one distinguishing himselt by previously having held the job for five years and
the other distinguishing himsslf with censiderably more coaching experience. Given a situation
such as this, any employer would find itself with a difficult decision to make. In this case, Mr,
Curry afone was responsible for making the recommendation to the Board of Education and

he testified as to the impartance he placed on the "Morgan hypothetical™ in making his

s
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decision. Therefore, sven though it may seem illogical to the Complainant and Intervenors that
the seolsction was premised on a hypothetical question instead of other factors such as
teaching experience and coaching credentials, without mory justification, we cannot displsce

the emrdoyar’s thinking in making a selection that it felt best suited its needs.

The record evidence aiso supports Respondent’s decision not to hire Mr. Miller becauss
of a perceived inability to handle money. Since the Athletic Director position apparently
involved this task, there was nothing unreasonable sbout Respondent's interest in the intagrity
of the individual selected to fili the job. Nothing irt the record points to any concerns having
been raised about Mr. Bahen in this regard; however, reservations were expressed about Mr.
Miller. Theretors, given the fact that the Auditor's Office did make a finding against Mr. Miller
and several other teachers ragarding the candy money incident and given that the other
candidate’s integrity was never called into question, Respondent’s decision not to hire Mr.

Miller for this reason was a legitimate business justification.

The record indicates that the Athigtic Be. ster Club and Athletic Director are required
to work together closely and, therefore, it appears to have been sound business judgment to
seek the club’s input regarding the selection f.'r the Athletic Director position. Complainant
and Intervenors argued, howaever, that since the full club did not participate in making a
recommaeandation and only two of the four present recommended Mr. Bahan, there was not
a consensus and, therefore, this justifization was another pretext to camouflage Respondent’s
true reason for not selecting Mr. Miller, We disagrea. Notwithstanding the fact that the
record does not provide information as to exactly how many members are in the Athietic
Booster Club, Complainant’s and Intervenors’ arguments tack merit since of the four members
present, ngne recommended Mr. Miller. The two who did not recommend Mr. Bahen remained
neutral. Thus, it appears that the Athletic Booster Club’s input was a tegitimace business

justification,
Another reason offered by Respondent as a legitimate business justification for not

hiring Mr. Miller as Athletic Director was his having provided an affidavit allegedly containing

false information to a student involved in a fawsuit against the School District. Complainant,

(O V)
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on the other hand, argued as to the truthfulness of the document signed by Mr. Milter and that
this justification was simply 8 pretext. This is the extent of the information offered on this
issue. The affidavit in question was not submitted as svidence nor was any other information
which would tend to support, prove or disprove Complainant’s position. For this Board to
make & thorough and fair assessment in this instance as to whether the business justification
was legitimate or a pretext, more information would be required, but it is not necessary to

raach a decision.

Finally, in making his choice between the candidstes for the position, Mr. Curry
focused on those evaluations which pertained to both csndidates’ prior coaching experience
and not those relevant to their primary duties as Social Studies teachers. Since one of tha job
candidates had previously held the Athletic Director position for five years and the other had
prior ceaching experiance with the School District, it seems reasonable that Respondent would
rely upen these particular evaluations when making the selection. We have reviewed both
candidates’ performance evaluations and find that overall, Mr, Bahen’s were better than Mr.
Miller’s. Evon though it appears that Mr. Miller’s performance improved following the negative
evaluation, the fact remains that when a comparison betwesn his two svaiuations is made
with the two of Mr. Bahen, there is little question that those of Mr. Bahen are better.

Therefore, again, this business justification appears legitimate.

Considering all of the above, a preponderance of the evidence supports the finding that
Respondent did not act, at least in part, to discriminate agsinst Mr. Miller for the exercise of

his protected rights and that an unfair labor practice did not occur.
D, INTERVIEW QUESTIONS

The second issue raised in this case was whether Respondent violated'O.R.C.
584117 11(A)1) and (A}3) by questioning the job applicants during their interviews for the
Athletic Diractor position about their ability to work with co-workers following a strike,
Specifically, both Mr. Miller and Mr. Bahen were asked the following question during their

A
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interviews:

During the past there have been times when you and certain
coaches have not communicated es a result of the strikg. If You
become A.D. how will you be able to communicate with them?'®

Tha hearing officer concludad that this inquiry was 8 per se violation pursuant to /n
re Lakota Local School Dist Bd of Ed. We disagree. A careful reading of Lakota does not lend
itself to the interpretation that any question asked of an empldyea by an employer which
pertains to union activities constitutes a per se violation. In Lakota, an unfair Iabor practice
was held to have been committed when an employee was questioned by a member of
management during the pendency of a representation slaction about other employees’ support
for the union. The principal asked an employee, "Who is for the union?" We found this
questioning to be inherently coercive on the grounds that it would tend to inhibit employses’
pursuit of rights guaranteed in O.R.C. Chapter 4117 given the snvironment in which the
Statements were made and who made the statements to whom. Accordingly, the Board
concluded that “this type", not every type, of communication was a per se violation. Clearly
it was not mandated through this decision that a// questioning regarding protected activity was
prohibited. A strict per se standard does not permit the flexibility needed in situations where
a thorough examination of the facts would clearly indicate that those employee rights
¢uaranteed under O.R.C. Chapter 4117 have neither been inhibited nor interfered with by the

employer’'s reascnable inquiry.

Lakota and the matter now before us present very different facts which in our opinion
warrant different results. In the prasent case, we do not find the inquiry as to the applicant’s
ability to work with co-workers following a strike inappropriate. Initially, it is important to
point out that the mere mention of the word "strike” does not establish a violation. Here, the
question was merely a reference to a point in time when differences between employees may
have arisen. The question dealt with past difficulties in communication between coaches and

these applicants and their present ability to communicate with these same coaches in the role

BEF. No. 17.
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of Athletic Director. No evidence was introduced to disputa this justification or o suggest that

the inquiry was prompted by antiunion animus.

Secondly, unlike {akota, coercion is not the issue in this case, discrimination is the
issue. Howevar, we do not find discriminatory treatment to be a factor, With respect to the

latter, (0.R.C. §4117.11{A)(3) states:

{A) It is an unfair labor practice for a public employer, its agents
or representatives to:

(3) Discriminate in regard to hire or tenure of employment or
any term or condition of amploymant on the basis of the exercise
of rights guaranteed by Chapter 4117, of the Revised Code.

Here, both parties stipulated that during the course of the interview, Mr. Miller was asked
about his ability to work with other individuals who had crossed thae picket line during the
strike which occurred in 1987, and Mr. Bahen was asked about his ability to work with other
individuals who had not crossed the picket ling during the samo stiike.’® Both candidates
responded that they did not believe they would have any problem communicating with anyone
due to the strike.?® We find this inquiry by Respondent was neither coercive, threatening nor
discriminatory, based upon the environment in which it was askad and its content. Given that
both candidates were asked the same question and gave the same reply, we find that any
impact from this questioning would be de minimus. Likewise, there is no evidencs to
conclude that their participation in the strike, their union loyaltias, support of organized labor

issues or freedom of association were the basis of the question being asked in the first place.

Thirdly, given the type of positien involved, we find nothing unreasonable with
Respondent’s concern that the individual selected for the Athletic Director position possess

the ability to relate on a professional level with other employees they would be required to

Ystip. Nc. 21.
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work closely with. Therafore, the question as to the applicants’ ability to work with co-
workers following a strike was not inappropriata because it was legitimately tied to the
responsibiiities of the position with respect to ths applicants’ communication skills and was

asked of each job candidate.

For all of the foregoing reasons, we do not find the inquiry as to the spplicants’ ability

to work with co-workers following a strike inappropriste.

. CONCLUSION

Only when the employsr’s decision regarding the employee was actually motivated by
antiunion animus must an unfair labor practice be found. The record of this case has been
closely reviewed in its entirety and the Board finds that (1) Complainant presented sufficient
avidence to establish a prima facie case and create a presumption of antiunion animus,

(2) Respondent presented sufficient evidence to rebut the presumption and (3) a
preponderance of the evidence supports the findings that Respondent did not act, at least in
part, to discriminate against Mr. Miller for the exercise of his protected rights and,
conseq.ently, that an unfair tabor practice did not occur. Respondent’s decision not to hire
Mr. Miller for the supplemental position of Athletic Director was not basad on any reasons
other than the business justifications advanced by Respondent. We have found those
justifications to be legitimate and uninfluenced by antiunion animus. Further, a thorough
review of the circumstances under which both applicants were questioned regarding their
ability to work with co-workers following a strike reveals that such guestioning was neither
threatening, coercive, forced or discriminstory and, therefore, not tantamount to O.R.C.
§84117.11{A)(1) and (A}3) violations. Basad upon the above considerations, all charges

against Respondent in this matter are dismissed.

POTTENGER, Vice Chairman, and MASON, Board Member, concur.
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